
u- 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

1 ACTION 
POX GEOLOGICAL CONSULTANTS LTD. 1 - 

GEOLOGICAL A") GEOCHEMICAL REPORT ON 

THE GILLIS CREEK PROPERTY 

OMINECA MINING DMSION 

BRITISH COLUMBIA 

NTS 93N17 

124"35'W, SS"25'N 

bY 

M.R. # _.__.__-- --- $ --- i ' R A. Konst, B . k  
i 

c_c- - - -_LC 
VANCOUVER, B.C. i 

and 

6. N. Goodall, B.Sc, F.GAC. 

FOX GEOLOGICAL CONSULTANTS LTD. 
1409 - 409 Granville Street 
Vancouver, B.C., V6C 1Ts 

for 

Placer Dome Inc. 
16th floor - 105 Dunsmuir Street 

Vancouver, B.C., V7X 1P1 

March 2nd, 1990 

1409 ~ 409 Gramrille street, Vancowcr, B.C V6C 1Ts Td (604) 669-5736 
J 



I 
I 
1 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

SUMMARY ...................................................... 1 

INTRODUCTION .................................................. 2 

LOCATION AND ACCESS.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 

CLAIMINFORMATION ............................................ 2 

WORKPROGRAM ................................................ 2 

REGIONALGEOLOGY ............................................ 5 

PROPERTY GEOLOGY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

GEOCHEMISTRY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

DISBURSEMENTS ................................................. 8 

LIST OF FIGURES 

Figure 1 - Property Location Map . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Figure 2 - Claim Map . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Figure 3 - Property Geology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

3 

4 

in pocket 

Figure 4 - Detailed Geology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Figure 5 - Geochemical Results As, CU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Figure 6 - Geochemical Results Au . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

6 

in pocket 

in pocket 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

APPENDIX I - Analytical Results and Field Data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
APPENDIX I1 - References . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

9 

11 



1 

SUMMARY 

Geological and geochemical surveys were carried out on the Gillis Creek property in July 
of 1989. A total of 124 samples were collected and analyzed for Au and 30 additional 
elements by ICP methods. I 

, '  

i 
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INTRODUCTION 

This report summarizes preliminary geological findings and the results of geochemical 
sampling work carried out in July of 1989. 

LOCATION AND ACCESS 

The property is situated in north central British Columbia 100 kilometres north of Fort St. 
James and 90 kilometres west of Mackenzie (Figure 1). Access is by helicopter from Fort 
St. James. The property is situated in a well treed area with gentle topography at 1000 to 
1170 metres elevation. 

CLAIM INFORMATION 

The Gillis Creek property lies within the Omineca mining division on NTS map sheet 93N/7 
and comprises the Gillis 1 to 4 claims totalling eighty units (Figure 2). Claim data and 
expiry dates are listed below. 

Claim Name Record No. Units Emirv Date 

Gillis 1 
Gillis 2 
Gillis 3 
Gillis 4 

10367 
10368 
10369 
10370 

20 
20 
20 
20 

15/Apn1/90 
15/Apri1/90 
lS/April f 90 
15/Apri1/90 

The Gillis claims are 100% owned by Placer Dome Inc. 

WORK PROGRAM 

The 1989 program consisted of stream sediment sampling, prospecting, geological mapping, 
and soil sampling that was carried out from July 17th to July 22nd, 1989. A total of 124 
samples were collected consisting of 18 rock, 50 soil, and 56 stream sediment samples. Rock 
samples were taken from outcrops in Gillis Creek and from float material throughout the 
claim area. Soil samples were collected from the "B" horizon where possible at 50-metre 
intervals on 2.6 kilometres of grid lines spaced 100 meters apart. Grid lines were 
established by chain and compass methods. Stream sediment samples were collected from 
active stream channels at 500 metre intervals and sieved on-site to -20 mesh. Sampling in 
the southeast portion of the property was hindered by the presence of extensive bogs and 
swamps. All samples were analyzed for gold and 30 additional elements at Acme 
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Analytical Laboratories Ltd. in Vancouver, B.C. Some silt samples were split into three 
aliquots and analyzed separately for gold. The principle elements of interest (As, Au, Ca, 
0.1, and Fe) along with field data are provided in Appendix I. Expenditures detailed further 
herein totalled $13,498.60. 

REGIONAL GEOLQGY 

The Gillis Creek property covers Takla Group rocks where they lie in contact with rocks of 
the Germansen Batholith. The Takla rocks, of Upper Triassic to Lower Jurassic age, 
comprise a conformable succession of basaltic flows, tufk, breccias and agglomerates, and 
interbedded shale, grey wacke, conglomerate and limestone. The volcanics are mainly green 
to dark grey, porphyritic and non-porphyritic basalts and andesites. The Late Cretaceous 
Germansen Batholith is predominantly granite with lesser amounts of granodiorite and 
diorite. These rocks are mainly grey to pink, equigranular, and medium to coarse grained. 

PROPERTY GEOLOGY 

Outcrops are largely limited to active stream channels because of prevailing thick glacial 
overburden (Figure 3). Outcrops are predominantly intrusive rocks ranging in composition 
from pyroxenite to granite. The pyroxenite and gabbro bodies are typically dark green, fine 
grained, and contain euhedral augite crystals to 3mm. Both are sulphide-bearing and weakly 
serpentinized. Sulphides include 1% to 5% disseminated pyrite, pyrrhotite, pentlandite, and 
chalcopyrite. Elsewhere, outcrops of quartz diorite and granite predominate. These rocks 
are equigranular, medium to coarse grained and locally pegmatitic with potassium feldspar 
phenocrysts up to 5 cm. 

Basaltic rocks of the Takla are typically green and porphyritic with augite phenocrysts 
ranging from 1 to 7 mm. These rocks are commonly weak to moderately propylitized and 
contain up to 10% disseminated pyrite. White, fine grained, feldspar-rich dykes intrude 
both the Takla rocks and the Germansen Batholith. Elsewhere, exposures of quartz veinlets 
were noted. A weakly graphitic, medium to dark grey argillite was observed in one locality 
(Figure 4). This well-bedded unit is in fault contact with the mafic intrusions. 

GEOCHEMISTRY 

Geochemical analyses are given in figures 5 and 6. No significant gold, copper, or arsenic 
concentrations were returned from rock samples collected during this work program The 
soil sampling grid, which is located in the vicinity of sulphide-bearing pyroxenite and gabbro 
outcrops, returned isolated anomalous gold contents. 
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Notable stream sediment samples (some in triplicate aliquots) are listed below. 

10322 
10323 
26936 
26949 
26966 
27005 
27115 

990 
1210 
4620 

3 
4 

290 
135 

- - 
580 17 
126 210 

1460 1230 
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A P P E N D I X  I 

Analytical Results and Field Data 



METHOD OF ANALYSIS 
1 

Soil, rock, and stream sediment samplts were pulverized and screened to -80 mesh then 
analyzed for Mo, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, Ni, Co, Mn, Fe, As, U, Th, Sr, Cd, Sb, Bi, V, Ca, P, 4 
Cr, Mg, Ba, Ti, B, Al, Na, K, and W using inductively coupled plasma technique (ICP), 
along with atomic absorption for gold. I 
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GEOCHEMISTRY 

SAMPLE 
NUMBER 

26890 
26882 
26883 
26884 
26885 
26886 
26887 
26888 
26889 
26897 
26898 
26899 
26900 
27005 
26992 
26993 
26994 
26995 
26996 
26997 
26998 
26999 
27000 
26891 
26892 
26893 
26894 
26895 
26896 
26933 
26934 
26935 
26936 
26937 
26938 
26939 
26940 
26941 
26943 
26944 
26945 
26946 
26947 
26948 
26949 
26950 
26955 
26956 
26957 

cu 
Ppm 

2 
9 
3 

21 6 
26 
92 
85 
97 
87 

101 
487 
104 
250 
67 
62 
81 

108 
23 

178 
73 
70 
82 

107 
16 
14 
16 
26 
18 
16 
11 
12 
10 
15 
13 
9 

17 
13 
15 
17 
10 
8 
9 
8 
8 

11 
20 
74 
17 
10 

As Ca % Fe % 
Ppm 

18 16.68 2.54 
2 9.83 4.79 
2 0.06 0.38 
2 2.56 2.93 
2 1.95 4.57 

12 1.04 3.92 
2 0.90 5.02 
2 0.69 5.47 
2 4.19 2.51 
2 2.27 4.38 

10 1.14 2.19 
2 1.49 2.36 
5 1.24 2.86 
9 1.61 3.89 
2 1.13 3.52 
7 3.67 2.89 
3 5.90 2.30 
3 0.42 1.55 

22 1.17 4.02 
6 4.26 4.68 
2 0.56 5.09 
9 4.14 4.33 
2 0.93 3.23 
2 0.41 2.88 

11 0.45 6.07 
4 0.48 3.04 
7 0.59 3.50 
2 0.48 2.37 
3 0.43 1.77 
2 0.23 1.19 
2 0.60 1.36 
2 0.24 1.63 
2 0.74 4.84 
2 0.62 1.68 
2 0.64 1.09 
2 0.67 2.25 
2 0.27 1.62 
2 0.68 2.76 

10 0.85 2.23 
2 0.52 1.28 
2 0.50 0.97 
2 0.25 1.17 
2 0.77 1.39 
2 0.75 1.01 
2 0.66 1.21 
3 0.58 2.62 

26 1.05 4.82 
2 0.68 1.99 

Au Au2 
ppb P P ~  

2 
1 
1 
4 
1 

17 
1 
2 
1 
8 

13 
3 

12 
1 
1 
3 
1 
2 
6 
1 
4 
3 
1 
5 30 
2 1  
3 3  

27 2 
1 2  
3 3  
7 1  
6 6  
2 4  

4620 580 
3 8  
5 1  
6 1  
4 3  
1 41 
3 4  
1 2  
1 2  
1 1  

41 1 
1 1  
3 126 
7 1  
1 1  
1 1  

9 0.83 2.10 1 8  

Au3 
PPb 

1 
1 
1 
4 
1 
2 
3 
4 
6 
17 
3 
3 
82 
3 
8 
9 
1 
1 
2 
8 
3 
21 0 
1 
10 
1 

Sampler 

GG 
GG 
GG 
GG 
GG 
GG 
GG 
GG 
GG 
GG 
GG 
GG 
GG 
GG 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
GG 
GG 
GG 
GG 
GG 
GG 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
RAK 
RAK 

3 RAK 

Sample Mater la l  So i l  N o r t h i n g  E a s t i n g  
t y p e  sampled horizon 

CHIP BEDROCK 
GRAB BEDROCK 
GRAB BEDROCK 
GRAB FLOAT 
GRAB FLOAT 
GRAB FLOAT 
GRAB BEDROCK 
GRAB BEDROCK 
GRAB BEDROCK 
GRAB BEDROCK 
GRAB BEDROCK 
GRAB BEDROCK 
GRAB BEDROCK 
GRAB BEDROCK 
GRAB BEDROCK 
GRAB FLOAT 
GRAB FLOAT 
GRAB TILL 
GRAB TILL 
GRAB FLOAT 
GRAB FLOAT 
GRAB FLOAT 
GRAB FLOAT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
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SAMPLE 
NUMBER 

26958 
26959 
26960 
26961 
26962 
26963 
26964 
26965 
26966 
26967 
26968 
26969 
26970 
26971 
26972 
26973 
26974 
26975 
26976 
26977 
26978 
26979 
26980 
26981 
26982 
26983 
26984 
26985 
26986 
26987 
26988 
26989 
26990 
26991 
27101 
271 02 
271 03 
271 04 
271 05 
271 06 
271 07 
271 08 
271 09 
27110 
271 11 
271 12 
271 13 
271 14 
271 15 

cu 
Ppm 

8 
8 
8 
12 
11 
10 
11 
12 
14 
11 
18 
11 
12 
17 
10 
8 
8 
14 
12 
14 
24 
22 
28 
34 
35 
32 
14 
15 
12 
18 
31 
23 
18 
15 
36 
13 
18 
22 
18 
7 
17 
17 
18 
16 
16 
22 
35 
40 
29 

As Ca % Fe % 
Ppm 

11 0.47 2.09 
17 0.44 3.30 
17 0.38 2.22 
3 0.35 6.44 
2 0.31 1.56 
2 0.26 1.87 
2 0.25 1.39 
2 0.33 1.80 
3 0.37 9.29 
2 0.32 4.19 
2 0.46 2.20 
3 0.42 2.30 
2 0.40 2.62 
2 0.42 2.60 
2 0.54 1.27 
2 0.41 0.99 
2 0.35 1.40 
2 0.45 1.68 
2 0.50 2.64 
7 0.48 2.46 
2 0.58 3.68 
2 0.69 2.94 
2 0.77 3.39 
2 0.91 2.67 
4 0.96 2.66 
5 0.73 2.74 
2 0.56 1.72 
2 0.45 3.18 
2 0.24 3.76 
2 0.32 3.12 
5 0.49 2.94 
2 0.65 2.35 
2 0.23 3.74 
2 0.18 3.61 
2 0.70 3.82 
2 0.84 2.81 
2 0.71 3.30 
15 0.75 6.78 
2 0.85 2.92 
3 0.27 2.75 
9 0.79 6.28 
7 1.00 4.28 
8 1.15 5.90 
17 0.69 7.56 
31 0.58 9.61 
25 1.03 11.65 
7 0.66 5.04 
6 0.61 7.49 
2 0.76 4.02 

= = = = = = = = = m = =  
GILLIS CREEK PROJECT 

GEOCHEMISTRY 

Au Au2 Au3 
ppb P P ~  P P ~  

1 3  1 
1 1  4 
2 1  5 
3 2  3 
3 3  3 
2 2  3 
4 2  1 
6 2  2 
4 1460 1230 
3 5  5 
5 5  4 
4 6  5 
1 1  1 
1 2  1 
1 2  1 
1 1  3 
2 1  1 
2 2  15 
1 1  2 
2 4  1 
2 1330 4 
4 1  9 
1 1  2 
3 23 1 
1 1  1 
2 1  1 
1 4  1 
2 
5 
8 
3 
10 
3 
51 
6 
2 
21 
6 

290 
5 
7 
4 
3 
1 
1 
2 
5 
6 

135 

Sampler 

RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 

Sample Material Soil Northing Easting 
type sampled horizon 

SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SOIL TILL B 10400 10000 
SOIL TILL B 10400 9900 
SOIL TILL B 10400 9850 

10400 9800 SOIL TILL B 
SOIL SAND B 10400 9750 
SOIL TILL B 10400 9700 
SOIL TILL B 10400 9650 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
SILT SILT 
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SAMPLE 
NUMBER 

271 26 
27125 
271 24 
271 23 
271 22 
27121 
271 20 
27119 
27118 
27117 
271 16 
271 27 
27128 
271 29 
271 30 
271 31 
271 32 
271 33 
271 34 
271 45 
27144 
27143 
27142 
271 41 
27140 
271 39 
271 38 
271 37 
271 36 
271 35 
271 54 
271 53 
271 52 
271 51 
271 50 
271 49 
27148 
271 47 
27146 
27004 
27003 
27002 
27001 

cu 
Ppm 

12 
22 
23 
27 
31 
39 
25 
19 
25 
12 
32 
21 
21 
18 
20 
34 
32 
8 

24 
22 
50 
31 
22 
20 
28 
15 
12 
17 
55 
11 
22 
24 
23 
53 
27 
8 

16 
14 
16 
31 
24 

1 
39 

As Ca X Fe X 
Ppm 

2 0.42 2.31 
3 0.79 3.55 
6 0.21 3.51 
2 0.24 3.05 
4 0.31 3.20 
2 0.35 3.21 
5 0.26 2.57 
2 0.24 2.96 
2 0.27 3.28 
2 0.66 2.24 

14 0.58 6.49 
6 0.38 2.66 
4 0.57 2.94 
2 0.37 3.07 
3 0.56 2.84 
2 0.60 2.77 
8 0.65 2.88 
2 0.27 1.56 
4 0.47 4.81 
3 0.27 3.81 
5 0.41 3.12 
6 0.41 3.79 
2 0.88 2.68 
3 0.65 3.31 
3 0.23 3.52 
4 0.35 3.16 
2 0.34 3.26 
2 0.34 3.12 
2 0.55 3.05 
2 0.20 1.91 
2 0.27 3.78 
2 0.37 4.17 
4 0.25 4.11 
5 0.54 3.58 
6 0.32 2.66 
2 0.18 2.94 
2 0.27 3.21 
2 0.28 3.32 
4 0.35 3.52 
5 0.33 3.22 
6 0.30 4.07 
2 0.39 1.29 
7 0.31 4.05 

GILLIS CREEK PROJECT 
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m m  

1 
1 
1 
4 
1 
2 

14 
11 
1 
1 
9 
1 
6 
2 
2 

10 
1 
3 

19 
1 
1 
1 

70 
3 
2 
1 
5 

14 
1 
4 

11 
2 
2 
4 
6 

440 
9 
1 
4 
7 
5 
6 
4 

Sampler 

ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
ROE 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 
RAK 

Sample 
type 

SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 
SOIL 

Material Soil 
sampled horizon 

COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
COLLUVIUM B 
TILL C 
TILL B 
TILL c 
TILL C 

N o r t h i n g  

10000 
10000 
10000 
10000 
10000 
10000 
10000 
10000 
10000 
10000 
10000 
101 00 
101 00 
101 00 
101 00 
10100 
10100 
101 00 
101 00 
10200 
10200 
10200 
10200 
10200 
10200 
10200 
10200 
10200 
10200 
10200 
10300 
10300 
10300 
10300 
10300 
10300 
10300 
10300 
1 om0 
10400 
5 0400 
lo400 
10400 

E a s t i n g  

9500 
9550 
9600 
9650 
9700 
9750 
9800 
9850 
9900 
9950 
10000 
9500 
9550 
9600 
9650 
9700 
9750 
9900 
9950 
9500 
9550 
9600 
9650 
9700 
9750 
9800 
9850 
9900 
9950 
10000 
9500 
9550 
9600 
9650 
9700 
9750 
9800 
9850 
9900 
9450 
9500 
9550 
9600 
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